September 26, 1991

Jack V. Houser

Manager of Contracts 

Daniel, Mann, Johnson, and Mendenhall

3250 Wilshire Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA  90010

Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I‑91‑334

Dear Mr. Houser:

You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by Mark Morodomi of this office on June 26, 1991 concerning Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have not named a specific person with duties under the Act on whose behalf you have requested the advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

This letter confirms that your letter dated June 27, 1991, accurately summarizes the application of the Act to the facts you have provided.  Section 84308 prohibits officers of appointed boards or commissions from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of $250 or more from any party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use

 while the matter is pending before the agency and for three months following the date of a final decision.  (Section 84308(b).)

Moreover, if the officer has received a contribution of $250 or more within the preceding 12 months from a party or participant, the officer must disclose the disqualifying interest on the record of the proceeding, and further, may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision. (Section 84308(c).)

All state and local government agencies must comply with  Section 84308.  (Section 84308(a)(3); Section 82003.)  However, the following agencies are expressly excluded from the coverage of Section 84308: 

1.  The courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government;

2.  Local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters;

3.  The Legislature;

4.  The Board of Equalization; and, 

5.  All constitutional officers.  

Section 84308(a)(3).

You have asked whether contributions to a Los Angeles city official made for officeholder purposes would be treated differently for purposes of Section 84308.  Section 82015 defines "contribution" as:

[A] payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.


(Emphasis added.)

Regulation 18215 clarifies that:

(a)  A contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

(2)  Received by or made at the behest of:

(A)  A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder.  The term "payment" includes the candidate's own money or property used on behalf of his or her candidacy;

(Emphasis added.)

Thus, a payment made to a candidate for a political purpose is a "contribution."  Payments received by the candidate are presumed to be for a political purpose.  The Act does not distinguish between contributions for officeholder purposes and contributions for campaign purposes.  (In re Hayes (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 210.)  Consequently, since payments to a candidate's officeholder account are payments for a political purpose they are contributions for purpose of Section 84308.  In addition, please note that Section 84308(a)(6) provides that the term "contribution" in Section 84308 includes contributions to candidates and committees in federal, state, or local elections.  

I trust that this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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